
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF 
LAMPHOUSE WAY, WOLSTANTON. MR MARK ELLIS - 
MARKDEN HOMES. 22/00796/FUL   

(Pages 5 - 22) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - CHATTERLEY 
VALLEY DEVELOPMENT SITE, PEACOCK HAY ROAD, TALKE. 
C/O AGENT HARWORTH ESTATES.  23/00818/REM   

(Pages 23 - 30) 

6 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - OLD HALL, 
POOLSIDE, MADELEY.  MR GARY WHITE. 23/00769/FUL   

(Pages 31 - 36) 

7 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 23 - 25 MERRIAL 
STREET, NEWCASTLE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 
BOROUGH COUNCIL. 23/00882/ADV   

(Pages 37 - 46) 

8 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2   (Pages 47 - 48) 

9 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT FORMER 
TADGEDALE QUARRY, LOGGERHEADS.  TPO 221   

(Pages 49 - 54) 

10 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT 9A APPLETON 
DRIVE, WHITMORE. TPO 224   

(Pages 55 - 58) 

11 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 5th December, 2023 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks 
Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 Should there be a requirement to enter into closed session: 
 
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item(s) because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Northcott (Chair), Crisp (Vice-Chair), Fear, Holland, Bryan, 

Hutchison, Burnett-Faulkner, D Jones, Gorton, J Williams, Beeston and 
Brockie 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 

the total membership. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Sweeney 
Panter 
S Tagg 
Heesom 
Johnson 
J Tagg 

S Jones 
Fox-Hewitt 
Dymond 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Grocott 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place)  

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Planning Committee - 07/11/23 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 7th November, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Fear 

Bryan 
Hutchison 
 

Burnett-Faulkner 
D Jones 
Gorton 
 

G Williams 
J Williams 
Brockie 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Crisp and Holland 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Gill Heesom 

 
 
Officers: Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October, 2023 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - CHATTERLEY VALLEY, 
PEACOCK HAY ROAD, NEWCASTLE, STAFFS. ST6 4QH. HARWORTH 
ESTATES.  23/00678?REM  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Link to outline planning permission and conditions; 
(ii) Approved plans; 
(iii) All road and access arrangements to be completed prior to  
  first occupation of the buildings on site. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. UPDATE ON 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE, 14/00036/207C3  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 
  (ii) That an update report be brought back to Committee in two 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3891&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/kpvIEhpTYDI
https://youtu.be/kpvIEhpTYDI?t=92


  
Planning Committee - 07/11/23 

  
2 

 months time. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

5. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The following two items were considered urgent due to the potential for the trees 
being felled before the next meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 

6. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 4 WOODLANDS VIEW, TOWER ROAD, 
ASHLEY.  TPO 222  
 
Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 222 (2023), Land at 4 Woodlands 

View. Tower Road, Ashley be confirmed with 
amendments and that the owners of the site be informed 
accordingly. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT THE BUNGALOW, LEYCETT LANE, 
LEYCETT.  TPO 223  
 
Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 223 (2023), Land at The Bungalow, 

Leycett Lane, Leycett be confirmed with 
amendments and that the owners of the site be informed 
accordingly. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

8. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.12 pm 
 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/kpvIEhpTYDI?t=528
https://youtu.be/kpvIEhpTYDI?t=571
https://youtu.be/kpvIEhpTYDI?t=649


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

LAND OFF LAMPHOUSE WAY, WOLSTANTON  
MR MARK ELLIS – MARKDEN HOMES                         22/00796/FUL 
 

The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 43 no. dwellings at land off 
Lamphouse Way, Wolstanton. 
 
The application site, of approximately 1.39 hectares in extent, falls within the urban area of the 
Borough as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The statutory 13 week determination period for this application expired on the 26th June 
and an extension of time has been agreed to the 15th December 2023. 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
A. Subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 obligation by 26th January 
2024 to secure 25% affordable housing and financial contributions of £239,847 towards 
off-site public open space and £10,000 towards travel plan monitoring, 
 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Standard time limit for commencement of development 
2. Approved plans 
3. Facing and roofing materials 
4. Boundary treatments 
5. Hardstandings 
6. Landscaping Scheme  
7. Waste collection and storage arrangements 
8. Offsite highway scheme for new access arrangement 
9. Submission of visibility splay details  
10. Travel Plan is to be implemented, and annual reports for the progress in 

promoting sustainable measures will then the provided to the LPA 
11. Hard surfaces to be used for private/shared driveways 
12. Provision of cycle storage areas  
13. Details of surface water drainage for parking and turning areas 
14. Joint Highway Survey of Great Row View and Lamphouse Way 
15. Construction Method Statement  
16. Electric vehicle charging provision 
17. Construction and demolition hours 
18. Land contamination investigations and mitigation measures 
19. Details of proposed piling operations 
20. Submission of an updated Air Quality Assessment  
21. Submission of air quality standard mitigation measures  
22. Design measures and a noise assessment to be submitted to the LPA to ensure 

internal noise levels are met 
23. Assessment of refrigeration and air conditions plant noise 
24. Operational Noise Control   
25. Unexpected land contamination 
26. Ecology mitigation and enhancements 
27. Surface Water Management Plan 
28. Drainage plans to be submitted for the disposal of foul and surface water flow 
29. Recommendations of the ecological appraisal to be implemented  
30. Root protection details for plots 23, 34 and 14 

 
B. Failing completion of the above planning obligation by the date referred to, that the 
Head of Planning either refuse the application on the grounds that without the 
obligation being secured, the development would fail to secure affordable housing 
provision and an appropriate contribution for off-site public open space and travel plan 
monitoring; or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within which 
the obligation can be secured. 
 

 
Reason for recommendations 
 
The redevelopment of this vacant site within a sustainable urban location, accords with local 
and national p
[...]
on Authority state that there are projected to be a sufficient number of school 
places at both primary and secondary phases of education to mitigate the impact of this 
development. 
 
The Highway Authority raises no objections to the proposal subject to a financial contribution 
of £10,000 towards residential travel plan monitoring and a number of conditions summarised 
as follows: 
 

 Submission of offsite highway scheme to create main vehicle access  

 Submission of visibility splays  

 Submission of a full package of detailed design information of any new roads, 
footways, pedestrian crossings, service margins, accesses including longitudinal 
sections, street lighting, utilities, signing and lining together with details of the disposal 
of surface water and any other associated works  

 Submitted travel plan to be implemented in accordance with the timetable, annual 
reports for the progress in promoting sustainable measures  

 Private/shared driveways to be laid out and hard surfaced in accordance with 
submitted details 

 Submission of full details of the means of surface water drainage for parking and 
turning areas intended to remain in private ownership  

 Provision of cycle storage 

 Completion of a joint highway survey by the Developer and the Highway Authority of 
Great Row View and Lamphouse Way and the site access  

 Submission of a Construction Environmental Management Plan 
 
Following the submission of additional information, the Lead Local Flood Authority raise no 
objections subject to conditions which relate to the submission of detailed surface water 
drainage design and a construction phase Surface Water Management Plan. 
 
The Council’s Environmental Health Division has no objections subject to conditions relating 
to land contamination, piling, construction management, air quality, noise level and hours of 
construction. 
 
National Highways raise no objections to the proposal. 
 
The Council’s Landscape Development Section have raised concerns that the Root 
Protection Areas of nearby trees have not accurately been demonstrated on the submitted 
drawings, and that they object to the removal of trees within the southern part of the site. They 
note that any permission should be subject to a landscape scheme via a condition. A public 
open space contribution of £5,579 per dwelling is requested which would be used for the 
refurbishment and improvement of Bradwell Lodge Park which is approximately 800m away. 
 

Page 16



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

The Crime Prevention Design Advisor has provided guidance on a number of security 
matters.  
 
The Environment Agency have no comments on the proposal.  
 
Severn Trent Water raise no objections to the proposal subject to a condition which will 
require drainage plans for the disposal of foul and surface water flows to be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
The Council’s Housing Strategy Section notes that 25% of properties should be affordable.  
 
No comments have been received from Staffordshire Wildlife Trust or the Council’s Waste 
Management Section. 
 
Representations 
 
Eleven (11) letters of representation have been received from 9 residents raising objections 
on the following grounds; 
 

 The proposal will result in an increase in traffic which will be detrimental to highway 
safety  

 Concerns over dust nuisance from construction works  

 Harmful impact on wildlife and biodiversity, in particular the impact on Dingy Skipper 
Butterflies  

 Impact on land stability  

 Loss of property value  

 Impact of proposed substation and associated health implications 
 
Applicant/agent’s submission 
 
All of the application documents can be viewed on the Council’s website using the following 
link. 
 
https://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/22/00796/FUL 
 
Background Papers 
Planning File  
Development Plan  
 
Date report prepared  
 
2
[...]
ry Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2023

22/00796/FUL
Land Off Lamphouse Way
Wolstanton

Newcastle Borough Council 1:3,000¯
Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

FIRST SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 
TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

5th December 2023 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4      Application Ref. 22/00796/FUL 
 
Land off Lamphouse Way, Wolstanton  

The applicant has submitted financial information to substantiate their claim that the Council’s 
Section 106 and affordable housing requirements would render a policy compliant scheme 
unviable.  This information has been sent to an independent valuer who was instructed by the 
Council to consider the position put forward by the applicant. Their report concludes that the 
scheme would be unviable if any S106 contribution or affordable housing provision was 
secured. On this basis, any requirement for a S106 contribution or affordable housing 
provision must be set aside.  
 
Amended Recommendation 
 

PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 

1. Standard time limit for commencement of development 
2. Approved plans 
3. Facing and roofing materials 
4. Boundary treatments 
5. Hardstandings 
6. Landscaping Scheme  
7. Waste collection and storage arrangements 
8. Offsite highway scheme for new access arrangement 
9. Submission of visibility splay details  
10. Travel Plan is to be implemented, and annual reports for the progress in 

promoting sustainable measures will then the provided to the LPA 
11. Hard surfaces to be used for private/shared driveways 
12. Provision of cycle storage areas  
13. Details of surface water drainage for parking and turning areas 
14. Joint Highway Survey of Great Row View and Lamphouse Way 
15. Construction Method Statement  
16. Electric vehicle charging provision 
17. Construction and demolition hours 
18. Land contamination investigations and mitigation measures 
19. Details of proposed piling operations 
20. Submission of an updated Air Quality Assessment  
21. Submission of air quality standard mitigation measures  
22. Design measures and a noise assessment to be submitted to the LPA to ensure 

internal noise levels are met 
23. Assessment of refrigeration and air conditions plant noise 
24. Operational Noise Control   
25. Unexpected land contamination 
26. Ecology mitigation and enhancements 
27. Surface Water Management Plan 
28. Drainage plans to be submitted for the disposal of foul and surface water flow 
29. Recommendations of the ecological appraisal to be implemented  
30. Root protection details for plots 23, 34 and 14 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

CHATTERLEY VALLEY DEVELOPOMENT SITE, PEACOCK HAY ROAD, TALKE  
C/O AGENT HARWORTH ESTATES      23/00818/REM                                                                  
 

The application is for the approval of reserved matters relating to the details of a new spine road and 
detailed structural landscaping scheme, which are required by Conditions B10 and B11 of hybrid 
planning permission ref: 21/00595/FUL.  
 
The application site forms part of the wider Chatterley Valley development area which has a long 
standing employment allocation and has previously been subject to planning permission for its 
redevelopment.   
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on the 12th January 2024. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Link to outline planning permission and conditions; 
2. Approved plans; 
3. The road to be completed prior to first occupation of the buildings on site. 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposed development raises no issues wit
[...]

Und

Drai n

Drai n

Drai n

Drai n

Drain

Chatterley

Drai n

Drai n

WB

Drain

Drai n

El  Su b S t a

W
ar

d
 B

d
y

H ol l y  Wa l l  F a rm

Vi e w
So u t h

R os e  Le a

Pot t ery  Works

G en e s is  C e nt r e

5

4

11

6

17

12

M A R L B O R O U G H  W A Y

H O L LY
W

A L L

ET L

16 5. 0 m

LA N E

4

1

10

17 7. 1 m

Hol ly Wall
18 7. 0 m

130

18 6. 5 m

17 2. 2 m

B IR C H A L L  A V E N U E

C H A T TE R L E Y  R O A D

138 .8 m

Business Park
North  S taffs

R
E

G
I N

A
L

D
 M

I T
C

H
E

L
L

 W
A

Y

Ps

Tan k

Co nv ey ors

L Tw
r

ES S

El  Su b S t as

Co nv ey ors

Ho pp er

SL

Si nk s

SL

Tow  P at h

M ast  ( Te le co mmu ni ca t io n )

Tan ks

Tan ks

SL

MP 16 . 0

MP 0. 2 5

Wei g hb rid ge s

El  Su b S t a

El  Su b S t a

D ef

FF

FW

Bo
ro C

o
ns

t &
 UA

 B
dy

FW

U
nd

FF

FF

D
ef

FF

Wa re hous e

Bo
ro C

o
ns

t &
 UA

 B
dy

D
ef

12 5. 3 m

12 7. 1 m

SB

El  Su b S t a

Works

Po n d

Is su es

Ravensdale

Po n d

W
areho

use

Depot

Fo
w lea

 Br
oo

k

Depo t

L Tw r

Fow lea Br ook

Is su es

L Tw r

12 9. 2 m

13
2. 1

m

L Tw r

Tra c k

Tra
c k

St a
Se w ag e Pp g

Trac
k

Trent and Mersey Canal

Ov erf l ow

Reservoir

Po n d

Is su es

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2023

23/00818/REM
Chatterley Valley Development Site
Peacock Hay Road 
Newcastle Under Lyme
ST6 4QH

Newcastle Borough Council 1:10,000¯
Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

OLD HALL, POOLSIDE, MADELEY 
MR GARY WHITE                       23/00769/FUL  
 

Full planning permission is sought for the conversion of the existing building known as Old Hall from a 
mixed commercial and residential use to solely a residential property. The application site is located 
within the 
[...]
ng the views of the 
Council’s specialist conservation and archaeological advisers.  
 
Cadent Gas raise no objections but request an informative note is attached to any permission 
granted.   
 
Representations 
 
None received.  
 
Background Papers 
 
Planning files referred to 
Planning Documents referred to 
 
Date report prepared 
 
13th November 2023  

Page 34



HouseMallard

HouseThe White
Cottage

2

Poolside Gardens

3

19

Pine View

The Old

Orchard
Cherry

23

Wisteria

1

Lime House

Marte

Old Hall

FB

Path
Yew Tree House

Mount

Rose Cottage

Hall Stables

Chatsworth

20

The

Pleasant

22

Farm
Pool

POOLSIDE

Suo

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2023

23/00769/FUL
Old Hall, Poolside
Madeley, Crewe
Cheshire.  CW3 9DX

Newcastle Borough Council 1:1,000¯
Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

23 - 25 MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL    23/00882/ADV 
            
 

Advertisement consent is sought for the installation of a fascia sign above the shop front and a projecting 
sign over the entrance door at nos. 23 - 25 Merrial Street. 
 
The application site is located within the Town Centre of Newcastle and within the Town Centre 
Conservation Area, as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.   
 
The 8 week period for determination of the planning application expires on 1st January 2024.   

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT subject to standard advertisement conditions and the following additional condition: 
 

1. Intensity of illumination shall not exceed 600 candelas per square metre 
 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
Subject to the receipt of acceptable amended plans for sign 02
[...]
de Members with an update on the progress of the works 
being undertaken at this site following the planning application for the retention and 
completion of a partially constructed agricultural track, approved under planning permission 
21/00286/FUL. 
 

 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the information be received. 
 

 
Latest Information 
 
As previously reported, works to the track are largely complete and the landowner now needs 
to carry out the approved landscaping works.  
 
Your officers are progressing the appropriate enforcement action against the landowner to 
ensure that the landscaping works, as required by condition 4 of planning permission 
21/00286/FUL, are carried out in accordance with the approved plans at the earliest 
opportunity.  
 
 
Date Report Prepared – 23rd November 2023 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 
 
LAND AT FORMER TADGEDALE QUARRY BETWEEN ECCLESHALL ROAD AND 
ROCK LANE, LOGGERHEADS 
Tree Preservation Order number: TPO 221 (2023) 
 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990 
Town & Country Planning (Tree Protection) (England) Regulations 2012 
 

 
The Order protects trees within Land at former Tadgedale Quarry between Eccleshall 
Road and Rock Lane, Loggerheads 
 
Tree Preservation Order number: TPO 221 (2023) 
The Order was made to safeguard the longer term visual amenity that the trees provide 
following concerns that some trees at this site may be damaged and lost. 
 
The Order was made using delegated powers on 27th June 2023. Approval is sought for the 
Order to be confirmed with amendments. 
 
The 6 month period for this Order expires on 26th November 2023. 
 
The end of the 28 day statutory consultation period was 23rd July 2023. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Land at former Tadgedale Quarry between Eccleshall Road and Rock Lane, 
Loggerheads 
Tree Preservation Order number: TPO 221 (2023) be confirmed with amendments and that 
the owners of the site be inf
[...]
ed.  
 
Response to representation 5: 
Land to the south of Rock Lane is owned by Staffordshire County Highways. Trees owned 
and managed by the County Council are not considered under threat, and would not require 
protection through a Tree Preservation Order. 
 
The trees are situated in the grounds of the former Tadgedale Quarry between Eccleshall 
Road and Rock Lane. The trees grow throughout the site which is currently being 
developed for housing. The trees are visible from Eccleshall Road, Rock Lane and from the 
wider rural landscape setting. The trees are a significant feature and provide an important 
contribution to the area, their loss would have a detrimental effect on the visual amenity, not 
only of the site but also to the locality. 
 
Requests for the Borough Council to consider protection from residents concerned about 
the damage caused to trees were received by neighbours and residents. There was 
concern that some of the trees would be felled and that the trees had not been properly 
protected throughout the construction phase of the development. 
 
The trees are visible from Eccleshall Road, Rock Lane and from the wider rural landscape 
setting. The trees are a significant feature and provide an important contribution to the area, 
their loss would have a detrimental effect on the visual amenity, not only of the site but also 
to the locality. 
 
The Order was made to safeguard the longer term visual amenity that the trees provide 
following a site visit where there were concern that some trees at this site may have been 
damaged. 
 
In June 2023 your officers inspected the trees on the site and found a large number of them 
to be worthy of an Order. They are considered to be in reasonable health, visually 
significant and an amenity to the locality, with the prospect of continuing to provide this for 
many years. The Order was made and served on 27th June 2023 in order to protect the long 
term well-being of the trees. Their loss would have a 
[...]
AutoCAD SHX Text_29
T9

AutoCAD SHX Text_30
T10

AutoCAD SHX Text_31
T11

AutoCAD SHX Text_32
T12

AutoCAD SHX Text_33
T13

AutoCAD SHX Text_34
T14

AutoCAD SHX Text_35
T15

AutoCAD SHX Text_36
T16

AutoCAD SHX Text_37
T17

AutoCAD SHX Text_38
T18

AutoCAD SHX Text_39
T19

AutoCAD SHX Text_40
T20

AutoCAD SHX Text_41
T21

AutoCAD SHX Text_42
T22

AutoCAD SHX Text_43
T23

AutoCAD SHX Text_44
T24

AutoCAD SHX Text_45
T25

AutoCAD SHX Text_46
T26

AutoCAD SHX Text_47
T27

AutoCAD SHX Text_48
T28

AutoCAD SHX Text_49
T29

AutoCAD SHX Text_50
T30

AutoCAD SHX Text_51
T31

AutoCAD SHX Text_52
T32

AutoCAD SHX Text_53
T33

AutoCAD SHX Text_54
T34



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 
 
Land at 9A Appleton Drive, Whitmore. 
Tree Preservation Order No224 (2023) 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990 
Town & Country Planning (Tree Protection) (England) Regulations 2012 
 
 
The Order protects a single mature oak tree on the front garden boundary of 9A Appleton 
Drive, Whitmore. 
 
The Order was made to safeguard the longer term visual amenity that the tree provides 
following submission of tree status enquiry to the council indicating that it was intended to 
remove the tree.  
 
The Order was made using delegated powers on 8th June 2023. Approval is sought for the 
Order to be confirmed as made. 
 
The 6 month period for this Order expires on 8th December 2023. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Tree Preservation Order No 224 (2022 Land at 9A Appleton Drive, Whitmore, be 
confirmed as made and that the owners of the site be informed accordingly.  
 
 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
Your officers are of the opinion that the longer-term visual amenity of the tree is best 
secured by the making of a Tree Preservation Order. Your officers are of the opinion that 
the tree is a fine specimen, generally healthy and of sufficient amenity value to merit the 
making of a Tree Preservation Order. It is considered to be an appropriate species
[...]
e and served on 8th June 2023 in order to protect the long term well-
being of the tree.  

 
 
 
 
Date report prepared 
 
14 August 2023 
 
 

Page 56



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF LAMPHOUSE WAY, WOLSTANTON. MR MARK ELLIS - MARKDEN HOMES. 22/00796/FUL
	22.00796.FUL - Land off Lamphouse Way
	00796FUL Land off Lamphouse Way first supplementary report CW

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - CHATTERLEY VALLEY DEVELOPMENT SITE, PEACOCK HAY ROAD, TALKE. C/O AGENT HARWORTH ESTATES.  23/00818/REM
	23.00818.REM - Chatterley Valley Dev Site

	6 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - OLD HALL, POOLSIDE, MADELEY.  MR GARY WHITE. 23/00769/FUL
	23.00769.FUL - Old Hall Poolside Madeley

	7 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 23 - 25 MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 23/00882/ADV
	23.00882.ADV - 23-25 Merrial Street
	00882ADV 23 - 25 Merrial St Supplementary Report

	8 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2
	9 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT FORMER TADGEDALE QUARRY, LOGGERHEADS.  TPO 221
	TPO 221 confirmed as amended
	Sheets and Views
	TPO 221 confirmed as amended-Layout1



	10 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT 9A APPLETON DRIVE, WHITMORE. TPO 224
	TPO 224 Plan




Minutes of the meeting


  
Planning Committee - 05/12/23 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 5th December, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Fear 
Holland 
Bryan 
 

Hutchison 
Burnett-Faulkner 
D Jones 
Gorton 
 

J Williams 
Beeston 
Brockie 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s)  
 
Substitutes:  

 
 
Officers: Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Becky Allen Landscape Manager 
 Charles Winnett Senior Planning Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November, 2023 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF LAMPHOUSE WAY, 
WOLSTANTON. MR MARK ELLIS - MARKDEN HOMES. 22/00796/FUL  
 
Councillor Philip Reece spoke on this application. 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Standard time limit for commencement of development 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Facing and roofing materials 
(iv) Boundary treatments 
(v) Hardstandings 
(vi) Landscaping Scheme 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3892&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/PrlGlX7YO_w


  
Planning Committee - 05/12/23 

  
2 

(vii) Waste collection and storage arrangements 
(viii) Offsite highway scheme for new access arrangement 
(ix) Submission of visibility splay details 
(x) Travel Plan is to be implemented, and annual reports for the 

progress in promoting sustainable measures will then the 
provided to the LPA 

(xi) Hard surfaces to be used for private/shared driveways 
(xii) Provision of cycle storage areas 
(xiii) Details of surface water drainage for parking and turning areas 
(xiv) Joint Highway Survey of Great Row View and Lamphouse Way 
(xv) Construction Method Statement 
(xvi) Electric vehicle charging provision 
(xvii) Construction and demolition hours 
(xviii) Land contamination investigations and mitigation 

measures 
(xix) Details of proposed piling operations 
(xx) Submission of an updated Air Quality Assessment 
(xxi) Submission of air quality standard mitigation measures 
(xxii) Design measures and a noise assessment to be submitted to 

the LPA to ensure internal noise levels are met 
(xxiii) Assessment of refrigeration and air conditions plant noise 
(xxiv) Operational Noise Control 
(xxv) Unexpected land contamination 
(xxvi) Ecology mitigation and enhancements 
(xxvii) Surface Water Management Plan 
(xxviii) Drainage plans to be submitted for the disposal of foul and 

surface water flow 
(xxix) Recommendations of the ecological appraisal to be 

implemented 
(xxx) Root protection details for plots 23, 34 and 14 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - CHATTERLEY VALLEY 
DEVELOPMENT SITE, PEACOCK HAY ROAD, TALKE. C/O AGENT HARWORTH 
ESTATES.  23/00818/REM  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i)  Link to outline planning permission and conditions; 
(ii) Approved plans; 
(iii) The road to be completed prior to first occupation of the 

buildings on site. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - OLD HALL, POOLSIDE, 
MADELEY.  MR GARY WHITE. 23/00769/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 

https://youtu.be/PrlGlX7YO_w?t=92
https://youtu.be/PrlGlX7YO_w?t=2161


  
Planning Committee - 05/12/23 

  
3 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 23 - 25 MERRIAL STREET, 
NEWCASTLE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 23/00882/ADV  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

condition: 
 

(i) Intensity of illumination shall not exceed 600 candelas per 
square metre 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

7. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received 
 

(ii) That the item be brought back to Committee in two months’ 
time. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT FORMER TADGEDALE QUARRY, 
LOGGERHEADS.  TPO 221  
 
Resolved: That Land at former Tadgedale Quarry between Eccleshall Road and 

Rock Lane, Loggerheads - Tree Preservation Order number: TPO 221 
(2023) be confirmed with amendments and that the owners of the site 
be informed accordingly. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT 9A APPLETON DRIVE, WHITMORE. 
TPO 224  
 
Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 224 (2022 Land at 9A Appleton 

Drive, Whitmore, be confirmed as made and that the owners of the 
site be informed accordingly. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 

https://youtu.be/PrlGlX7YO_w?t=2390
https://youtu.be/PrlGlX7YO_w?t=2569
https://youtu.be/PrlGlX7YO_w?t=2893
https://youtu.be/PrlGlX7YO_w?t=2941
https://youtu.be/PrlGlX7YO_w?t=2983


  
Planning Committee - 05/12/23 

  
4 

 
Meeting concluded at 7.50 pm 

 


